RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION

Whereas, Mayor Phyllis Campbell has served faithfully as a member of the Region 2000 Local Government Council for the past sixteen (16) years, and

Whereas, Mayor Campbell has contributed not only her time as a Council member, but has also provided leadership and direction during her time on the Council, and

Whereas, Mayor Campbell has decided to retire from Brookneal Town Council and from the Local Government Council effective December 31, 2018, and

Whereas, the Council recognizes that Mayor Campbell's sound advice and leadership will be missed by all of the remaining members of the Council, and

Whereas, Mayor Campbell exemplifies the true spirit of public service and serves as an example to those who will follow her.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Virginia's Region 2000 Local Government Council extends to Mayor Phyllis Campbell its sincere appreciation for contributing her time, talents and leadership in service as a member of the Council and in improving the quality of life in Region 2000.

Adopted unanimously this 15th day of November in the year 2018 by the Virginia's Region 2000 Local Government Council.

Gary Christie Executive Director Kenneth Campbell Chairman